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Price List 
 

Membership Subscriptions 
All membership categories include a membership certificate 

 

TRADING MEMBER (Annual turnover 100,000 Tons or over)                 £1,260 

Covers 3 Representatives  

 Free FOSFA Manual Amendment Service 

 Free FOSFA Technical Manual Amendment Service 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 Discount on Arbitration and Appeal Fees 

 

TRADING MEMBER (Annual turnover 5,000 - 100,000 Tons)    £  985 

Covers 2 Representatives 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 Discount on Arbitration and Appeal Fees 

 

TRADING MEMBER (Annual turnover of less than 5,000 Tons)    £  685 

Covers 1 Representative 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 Discount on Arbitration and Appeal Fees 

 

FULL NON-TRADING MEMBER       £  685 

Covers  1 Representative 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 

ASSOCIATE NON-TRADING MEMBER      £  510 

Covers 1 Representative 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 

FULL BROKER MEMBER        £  510 

Covers 1 Representative 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 

ASSOCIATE BROKER MEMBER       £  260 

Covers 1 Representative 

 Consultancy and Advisory Service 

 

FOSFA FULL ANALYSTS        £  735 

Covers 1 Representative 

 e-Seals 

 

FOSFA ASSOCIATE ANALYSTS       £  660 

Covers 1 Representative 

 e-Seals 

 

SUPERINTENDENT MEMBER       £  685 

Covers 1 Representative 

 

KINDRED ASSOCIATION       £  510 

Covers 1 Representative 

 

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIVES      £    40 each 

(for a name or names not covered by the basic subscription,  

1 representative equates to one name in one section only.)                                                   

 

(VAT is charged to UK Companies only) 
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Publications 
PUBLICATIONS ARE PROVIDED ELECTRONICALLY                                  

                                                                 Members         Non-Members 

 

MEMBERS DIRECTORY        Via Website Limited Access 

via Website 

 

FOSFA MANUAL        Via Website £100 

contains six sections including Contracts plus Optional and Special Clauses and sections 

containing the Rules of Arbitration and Appeal, the Guide to Arbitration and Appeal, 

the Code of Practice for Arbitrators and Institute/FOSFA Insurance Clauses 

 

FOSFA MANUAL AMENDMENT SERVICE     £  50  £100 

Automatic updating service per annum  

 

TECHNICAL MANUAL        Via Website £100 

This publication contains analysis and sampling methods relating to FOSFA Contracts  

 

TECHNICAL MANUAL AMENDMENT SERVICE     £  50  £100 

Automatic updating service per annum  

 

BOTH MANUALS                                                                                                              Via Website    £150 

 

BOTH MANUALS AMENDMENT SERVICE      £  75  £150 

Automatic updating service per annum  

 

CARRIAGE OF OILS AND FATS DOCUMENTS     Via Member £150 

This publication contains the Ships Qualifications and Operational Procedures,   Website Login 

related Certificates and the Banned and Acceptable Previous Cargo Lists. 

Includes Amendment Service – Non-Members rate is per annum. 

 

CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEMBER SUPERINTENDENTS    Via Member Members Only 

This publication covers the procedures for superintending of shore installations,   Website Login  

and on board ships in relation to oils, fats and oilseeds 

 

CONTRACTS PER COPY        Via Member £  15 each 

AIC, NFU and NEODA Members 50% discount      Website Login 

                         

RULES OF ARBITRATION AND APPEAL Free via Website 

 

SMALL CLAIM SINGLE TIER RULES OF ARBITRATION Free via Website 

 

RULES OF ARBITRATION FOR BROKERS COMMISSION AND INTEREST Free via Website 

 

GUIDE TO ARBITRATIONS AND APPEALS        Free via Website 

 

CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ARBITRATORS     Free via Website 
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Arbitration and Appeal Services 
 

ARBITRATION AND APPEAL (TWO TIER) 
 

ARBITRATION DEPOSITS         £10,000

     

APPOINTMENT OF AN ARBITRATOR BY FOSFA    

Members (including Members of AIC/NFU in disputes on Contract Nos 9A and 26A only, Members of                 £     125 

NEODA in disputes on Contract No 90 only, and Members of ANEC in disputes under any ANEC Contract) 

   

Non-Members           £     250 

 

FEES - FIRST TIER 

Federation Fees calculated as follows - 

-   Basic charge of £825 per award 

- Discount of £250 where both parties are Members 

-   Additional charge of £825 for each Non-Member  

-   Above total subject to a discount where small tonnages (mt) are involved i.e. - 

- up to 25 mt - 75%; 26-50 mt - 65%; 51-100 mt - 50%; 101-150 mt - 40%; 151-250 mt - 25% 

-   Additional net charge of £10 for each page of awards in excess of four pages 

- Production of final award £350 

-   Notwithstanding the net result of the above a minimum charge of £300 to apply 

 

Arbitrators’ Fees - Fixed by the Arbitrators at their discretion and charged in addition to Federation 

Fees.  VAT may be applied to some arbitrator fees, if registered 

 

APPEAL DEPOSITS   

In all Cases           £15,000                 

 

APPEAL FEES   

Federation Fees                                                                                                                                               £  2,250 

 

50% discount when both parties are Members (including Members of AIC/NFU in disputes on Contract 

Nos 9A and 26A only, Members of NEODA in disputes on Contract No 90 only, and Members of ANEC in 

disputes under any ANEC Contracts) 

 

Board Fees - Fixed by the Board at their discretion and charged in addition to Federation Fees VAT may be 

applied to some arbitrator fees, if registered. 

 

Production of Final Award          £    350 

 

Notarised Standard Certificate of an Award (plus any additional Notary fees/courier charges)  £    150 

 

SMALL CLAIMS SINGLE TIER ARBITRATION 
 

ARBITRATION DEPOSIT         £ 2,750 

 

FEES 

Federation Fees (including appointment of Sole Arbitrator)      £    250 

-   Additional charge of £250 for each Non-Member 

 

Sole Arbitrator Fee - Fixed by the Arbitrator at his/her discretion up to a maximum of £1,000 and  

charged in addition to Federation Fees 
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BROKERAGE COMMISSION AND INTEREST ARBITRATION SERVICE  
 

This service is restricted to Brokers and includes the appointment of a Sole Arbitrator 

 

FEES 
Federation Fees                                                                                        £    125 

 

Sole Arbitrator Fee - Fixed by the Arbitrator at his/her discretion and charged in addition to 

Federation Fees 

 

Published Awards 

 

Published Awards Service (on Website, limited access)       Free to members 

 

Consists of a searchable database of over 470 awards (mostly first tier Arbitration Awards) but 

where such Awards have been challenged, the FOSFA Appeal Award has been incorporated 

into the file, thus presenting both formal decision processes in respect of the dispute. 

Periodically, new awards will be added to the database. 

 


